



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES ALMOND AS TRUSTEE)
FOR THE ALMOND FAMILY 2001)
TRUST, ALMOND INVESTMENT)
FUND LLC, CHARLES ALMOND, and)
ANDREW FRANKLIN,)

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim-)
Defendants Below/Appellants,)

v.)

GLENHILL ADVISORS LLC,)
GLENHILL CAPITAL LP, GLENHILL)
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,)
GLENHILL CONCENTRATED LONG)
MASTER FUND LLC, GLENHILL)
SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES MASTER)
FUND LLC, JOHN EDELMAN,)
GLENN KREVLIN, JOHN MCPHEE,)
WILLIAM SWEEDLER, WINDSONG)
DB DWR II, LLC, WINDSONG DWR,)
LLC, WINDSONG BRANDS, LLC,)
HERMAN MILLER, INC., and HM)
CATALYST, INC.,)

Defendants and Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees,)

and)

DESIGN WITHIN REACH, INC.,)

Intervenor and)
Counterclaim-Petitioner/Appellee.)

Consolidated)
No. 215, 2019)
No. 216, 2019)

Court below: Court of Chancery of)
the State of Delaware)

C.A. No. 10477-CB)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ANDREW FRANKLIN

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes
Martin J. Crisp
Isha Ghodke
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

Scott J. Watnik
WILK AUSLANDER LLP
1515 Broadway
New York, NY 10036

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Stephen C. Norman (#2686)
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Appellant Andrew Franklin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Trial Court And Defendants Stretched Sections 204/205 Beyond Their Breaking Point.....	5
A. <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies	5
B. Defendants Concede The Trial Court Erred By Relying On A Waived Argument	6
C. Defendants Cannot Use Sections 204/205 To Amend A Contract Retroactively.....	6
i. This Is A Contract Case; The Plain Terms Of The COD Control	8
ii. The Validations Exceed The Scope Of Sections 204/205	10
D. Sections 204/205 Were Not Designed To Protect Defendants	13
II. The Trial Court Erred By Implicitly Awarding Glenhill Additional Shares To Which It Was Not Entitled And By Validating Without Analysis Defendants’ Treatment Of The Invalid Options.....	14
A. <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies	14
B. Glenhill Was Not Entitled To Receive The PIK Shares	15
C. The Windsong Note Is Invalid Because It Was Never Duly Adopted	18
D. The Invalid Options Harmed Plaintiffs	19
E. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Substantial Damages	20
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees	22
A. <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies	22
B. Plaintiffs Should Not Be Penalized For Pursuing Meritorious Claims.....	23
IV. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Franklin’s Appeal.....	25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	22
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)	20
<i>CertiSign Holding, Inc. v. Kulikovsky</i> , 2018 WL 2938311 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	6
<i>In re Genelux Corp.</i> , 126 A.3d 644 (Del. Ch. 2015)	9
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	15
<i>Hockessin Cmty. Ctr., Inc. v. Swift</i> , 59 A.3d 437 (Del. Ch. 2012)	19
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	8
<i>Nguyen v. View, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2439074 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2017).....	1, 5, 11
<i>In re Numoda Corp.</i> , 128 A.3d 991, 2015 WL 6437252 (Del. 2015) (TABLE)	5, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re Numoda Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 402265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Olson v. EV3, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb, 21, 2011).....	20, 23

<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	6, 10
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	20
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs.</i> , 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1998)	23
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)	9
<i>State Personnel Comm’n v. Howard</i> , 420 A.2d 135 (Del. 1980)	25
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	24
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	9
Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	25
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 148	25
Other Authorities	
C. Stephen Bigler & John Mark Zeberkiewicz, <i>Restoring Equity: Delaware’s Legislative Cure for Defects in Stock Issuances and Other Corporate Acts</i> , 69 <i>Bus. Law</i> 393 (2014)	9
H.B. 127 Syn., 147th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013).....	10, 13
